

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

ROBERT D. ADAMS,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case
No. SC14-1054

The Florida Bar File
No. 2013-10,736 (13F)

**APPEAL FROM REPORT OF REFEREE IN A DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDING**

INITIAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ROBERT D. ADAMS

s/ William F. Jung
William F. Jung
FBN 380040
Jung & Sisco, P.A.
101 E. Kennedy Blvd.
Ste. 3920
Tampa, Fl. 33602
(813) 225-1988 tel.
(813) 225-1392 fax
wjung@jungandsisco.com
*Attorney for Respondent
Adams*

RECEIVED, 01/21/2016 09:33:29 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Bar Trial Proceedings Before the Referee	12
The Bifurcated “Sanctions Phase”	24
The Referee’s Report and Findings	32
Summary of the Argument	36
Argument	37
Permanent Disbarment, Without Leave to Reapply is an Unjust Sanction	37
A. Robert Adams is Not Deserving of the Ultimate, Permanent Sanction	37
B. The Facts Do Not Support Disbarment with Permanency	39
C. The Case Law and This Court’s Precedent Do Not Support Permanent Disbarment	40
D. Disbarment “Not Permanent” is Far From any Win for Adams	45
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Schnitt v. Clem</i> , Case No. 08-CA-05738	1
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So.3d 379, 384 (Fla. 2013)	37
<i>The Florida Bar v. Airan-Pace</i> , 163 So.3d 514 (Fla. 2015)	41
<i>The Florida Bar v. Bailey</i> , 803 So.2d 683, 694 n. 4 (Fla. 2001)	37
<i>The Florida Bar v. Behm</i> , 41 So. 3d 136, 151 (Fla. 2009)	44
<i>The Florida Bar v. Greene</i> , 926 So.2d 1195, 1196 – 1198 & n. 1 (Fla. 2006)	41
<i>The Florida Bar v. Gross</i> , 896 So.2d 742 (Fla. 2005)	43
<i>The Florida Bar v. Liberman</i> , 43 So.3d 36, 39 (Fla. 2010)	44
<i>The Florida Bar v. Massari</i> , 832 So.2d 701 (Fla. 2002)	43
<i>The Florida Bar v. Norkin</i> , 2015 WL 5853915 (Fla. 10/8/15)	39
<i>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</i> , 233 So.2d 130, 132 (Fla. 1970)	44
<i>The Florida Bar v. Reed</i> , 644 So.2d 1355 (Fla. 1994)	37
<i>Florida Bar v. St. Louis</i> , 967 So.2d 108, 124 (2007)	45
<i>The Florida Bar v. Tipler</i> , So.3d 1109, 1119 – 1121 (Fla. 2009)	42
